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  Thirteenth Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm 

   WORLD  BANKNOTES 

   3456 
  Afghanistan,   one rupee, 1299SH (1920), serial numbers 
183206, with full counterfoil, usual stain bottom right and 
three pin holes on left of counterfoil, also an assortment of 
modern Afghani notes of various denominations (10).   Nearly 
uncirculated. (11)   

 $60 

 Ex I. Laing Collection 

     

 3457* 
  Algeria,   Banque de l'Algerie, twenty francs, 12 October 1903 
(P.72) unlisted date in Pick.   With folds and creases, pin holes 
left side, very fi ne and rare.   

 $1,000 

    

  

lot 3458  part

3458* 
  Austria,   various issues from World War I and II and later, 
including ten and twenty schillings 1946 (P.122, 123), all in 
Spink album.   Very good - mostly uncirculated.  (32)  

 $250 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

   3459 
  Bahamas,   The Central Bank of the Bahamas, fi fty cents, 
(1984) A874595 (P.42a); one dollar, Series 2002, DW159778 
(P.70); three dollars, (1984) A542696 (P.44a).   Uncirculated.  
(3)  

 $80 

     

 3460* 
  Barbados,   Government of Barbados, one dollar, 1st June 
1943 B/J 970,954 (P.2b).   Good very fi ne.   

 $150 

   3461 
  Belgian Congo,   Banque du Congo Belge, fi ve 4.4.30, ten 
10.09.37, twenty 1.2.29 francs (P.8e, 9, 10f), Republic of 
Congo, fi ve hundred francs 1.01.91 (P.8d); Democratic 
Republic of Congo, 1997-2002 set one to fi ve hundred francs 
(P.85-90, 96).   First three fair, others uncirculated.  (12)  

 $100 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

    

lot 1462 part
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 3462* 
  Belgian Congo,   Banque du Congo Belge, fi ve francs, 10.04.47 
(P.13Ad).   Crisp, good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $200 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

    

  

 part

3463* 
  Belgian Congo,   Banque du Congo Belge, ten francs 10.07.42 
(P.14B) 10.06.44 (P.14D); twenty francs 10.04.46 (P.15E).   
Good fi ne; good extremely fi ne; extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $400 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

     

 3464* 
  Belgian Congo,   Banque du Congo Belge, twenty francs, 
10.03.43 (P.15c).   Crisp, good extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

    

  

 3465* 
  Belgian Congo,   Banque du Congo Belge, fi fty francs, series 
F, emission 1947 overprint (P.16e).   Quarter folds, otherwise 
good extremely fi ne.   

 $400 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 
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 3466* 
  Belgian Congo,   Banque du Congo Belge, one hundred francs, 
10.04.47 (P.17c).   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $400 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

   3467 
  Belgium,   Banque Nationale, twenty francs, 30 Oct 09 
(1.7.1905-9), 1434B (P.62d); Norway, Norges Bank, ten 
kroner, 1909, C.0908309 (P.8a); Spain, El Banco de Espana, 
twenty fi ve pesetas, 24 Septiembre 1906, 3,947,369 (P.57a).   
All with folds and creases, very good - fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

   3468 
  Belgium,   Banque Nationale de Belgique, fi ve francs, 09.05.38 
(P.108), 01.02.43 (P.121); ten francs, 01.02.43 (P.122) 
(2); twenty francs, 20.10.41 (P.111); fi fty francs, 03.01.45 
(P.106); one hundred francs , 28.07.42, 25.11.46, (P.107, 
126); Royaume De Belgique, twenty francs, 01.07.50, 
15.06.64 (P.132, 138); fi fty francs, 16.05.66 (P.139).   Good 
-uncirculated.  (11)  

 $80 

 Ex I. Laing Collection. 

   3469 
  Belgium,   Banque Nationale de Belgique, one hundred francs, 
undated (1978-81), 12801493247/51, fi ve consecutive notes 
(P.140a).   Extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $50 

   3470 
  Belize,   The Monetary Authority of Belize, Elizabeth II, one 
dollar, Belize 1st June 1980, Central Bank, one dollar, Belize 
1st July 1983 (P.38a, 43).   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $80 

   3471 
  Belize,   Central Bank of Belize, two dollars, 1st September 
2007, DF163399 (P.66c); five dollars, 1st July 2009, 
DL927654 (P.67d); ten dollars, 1st September 2007, 
DG505646 (P.68c); twenty dollars, 1st August 2010, 
DH634587 (P69d).   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $90 

   3472 
  Biafra,   fi ve shillings, nd (1967 (P.1); ten shillings, nd (1968-
69) (P.4); one pound, nd (1967) (P.2), nd (1968-69) (P.5a) (2); 
fi ve pounds, nd (1968-69) (P.6a); ten pounds, nd (1968-69) 
(P.7a).   Fine - uncirculated.  (7)  

 $80 

 Ex I. Laing Collection. 

   3473 
  Bosnia-Herzegovina,   Centralna Banka, ten, twenty, fi fty and 
one hundred convertible maraka, 2012 (P.81, 83, 85, 87).   
Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $120 

   3474 
  British North Borneo,   The British North Borneo Company, 
one dollar, 1st January 1936, G 586493 (P.28); Sarawak, 
Charles J. Brooke, Rajah, one dollar, 1st January 1929 (P.14), 
1st January 1935 (P.20); ten cents, 1st August 1940 (P.25b).   
Poor - very good.  (4)  

 $200 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

   3475 
  British North Borneo,   The British North Borneo Company, 
one dollar, 1st January, 1936 G205206 (P.28); Straits 
Settlements, The Government of the Straits Settlements, ten 
cents, 1917 L/3 58003 (P.6a); one dollar, 1st January, 1935 
K/76 92861 (P.16b).   Good - very good.  (3)  

 $100 

   3476 
  Brunei,   one ringgit, 1967 (P.1a), 1978, 1980, 1983, 1994 
(P.6a, b, c; 13), fi ve ringgit, 1993 (P.14); one, fi ve, ten and 
twenty ringgit (P.22-4), twenty ringgit, 2007 (P.34a).   First 
fi ne, others very fi ne - uncirculated.  (10)  

 $100 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

   3477 
  Burma,   Military Administration of Burma, one rupee, nd 
(1945) (P.25b); ten rupees, nd (1945) (P.28) (2). "Military 
Administration of Burma, Legal Tender Burma Only" 
overprinted in red on all three Indian host notes; an 
assortment of modern Burmese notes, various types and 
denominations (23).   Fine - uncirculated.  (27)  

 $60 

 Ex I. Laing Collection.

    3478 
  Cambodia,   Banque Nationale du Cambodge, one riel, 
undated (1956-75) (P.4a) (20); fi ve riels, undated (1962-
75) (P.10a) (5) two consecutive pairs and a single, ten 
riels, undated (1962-75) 52399 (P.11a).   Extremely fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (26)  

 $120 
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   3479 
  Cambodia,   State Bank of Democratic Kampuchea, fi ve kak, 
1979 (P.27s); one and fi fty riels, 1979 (P.28s, 32s); People's 
National Bank of Cambodia, one hundred riels, 1990 (R.36s) 
fi ve hundred riels, 1991 (P.38s); National Bank of Cambodia, 
one hundred riels, 1998 (P.41s); fi ve hundred riels, 1998 
(P.43s), 2002 (P.54s); one thousand riels, 1999 (P.51s), serials 
0000000, fi rst note overprinted 'Specimen' in black, others 
overprinted in red on front and back.   First note with small 
rust mark in top right margin, fi fth note with light foxing, 
otherwise nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (9)  

 $120 

   3480 
  Cambodia,   State of Cambodia, People's National Bank of 
Cambodia, fi fty riels, 1992 (P.35s); one hundred riels , 1990 
(P.36s); fi ve hundred riels, 1991 (P.38s); National Bank of 
Cambodia, fi fty riels, 2002 (P.52s); one hundred riels, 2001 
(P.53s); fi ve hundred riels, 2002 (P.54s) serials 0000000, 
overprinted 'Specimen' in red on front and back.   Second 
note with very light staining to left side, nearly uncirculated 
- uncirculated.  (6)  

 $120 

    

  

 part

3481* 
  Cambodia,   National Bank of Cambodia, one hundred riels, 
1998; two hundred riels, 1995; fi ve hundred riels, 1998; one 
thousand riels, 1999 (P.41s, 42s, 43s, 51s), serials 0000000 
in red; fi ve, ten and fi fty thousand riels, undated (1995) 
C3 0000000, D4 0000000, F2 0000000 (P.46s, 47s, 49s); 
all notes overprinted 'Specimen' in red on front and back 
of notes, last three notes numbered 0476 in red on front; 
together with Loterie Nationale, 1970, ticket No.776541, 
perforated R3R.   Last item with centre fold and pin holes,  
uncirculated.  (8)  

 $140 

    

  

 part

3482* 
  Cambodia,   National Bank of Cambodia, one hundred riels, 
1998 (P.41s); fi ve hundred riels, 1998 (P.43s); one thousand 
riels, undated (1995) (P.44s) numbered 1292 in red 1999 
(P.51s); two thousand riels, undated (1995) (P.45s) numbered 
1347 in red; fi ve thousand riels, 1998 (P.46s) numbered 0590 
in red; ten thousand riels, 1998 (P.47s) numbered 0590 in 
red; twenty thousand riels, undated (1995) (P.48s) numbered 
1437 in red; fi fty thousand riels, undated (1995) (P.49s) 
numbered 1220 in red; one hundred thousand riels, undated 
(1995) (P.50s) numbered 1452 in red, last note perforated 
'Specimen', other notes overprinted 'Specimen' in red on 
front and back.   Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $200 

     

 part

3483* 
  Cambodia,   National Bank of Cambodia, fi fty riels, 2002 
(P.50s); one hundred riels, 2001 (P.53s); fi ve hundred riels, 
2002 (P.54s); fi ve, ten and fi fty thousand riels, 2001 (P.55s, 
56s, 57s); one hundred thousand riels, 2012 (P.62s), serials 
0000000, last note perforated 'Specimen', remaining notes 
overprinted 'Specimen' in red, fi rst three on both sides, next 
three on front only.   Uncirculated.  (7)  

 $150 

   3484 
  Cambodia,   National Bank of Cambodia, fi ve thousand 
riels, 2001, 2002, 2004 (P.55s) (3), two notes overprinted 
'Specimen' in red, one on both sides, one on front only, third 
note partially perforated 'Specimen'; ten thousand riels, 
2001, 2005, 2006 (P.56s) (3) one overprinted 'Specimen' 
on both sides, another on front only, third note partially 
perforated 'Specimen'.   Uncirculated.  (6)  

 $120 
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 part

3485* 
  Canada,   Dominion, twenty fi ve cents, 1900 (P.9b), 1923 
(P.10), one dollar, 1911 (P.27a), 1923 (P.33b), two dollars, 
1923 (P.34b).   Fair - very fi ne.  (5)  

 $300 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

   3486 
  Canada,   The Canadian Bank of Commerce, ten dollars, 
2nd January 1935 (P.5971b); The Royal Bank of Canada, 
ten dollars, January 2nd 1935 (P.S1392).   Very good; good 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $80 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

    

lot 3487 part

  

 part

3487* 
  Canada,   Bank of Canada, George VI, 1937 series, one, two, 
fi ve, ten and twenty dollars, Gordon/Towers for all except 
fi ve is Coyne/Towers (P.58d, 59b, 60c, 61b, 62b).   Very fi ne 
- nearly uncirculated.  (5)  

 $300 
 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

    

 

  

 part

3488* 
  Canada,   Bank of Canada, 1954 series, one (2), two, fi ve and 
ten dollars (2)(P.74a, 84a, 76b, 77b, 79a, b, 85c (pair), 86b, 
92b, 94b, 97d, 88d, 101a, 103a).   The 79a only very good, 
101a extremely fi ne, others uncirculated.  (15)  

 $750 
 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

   3489 
  Canada,   Bank of Canada, fi ve dollars, 1979, 30496338631, 
30578092290 (P.92b) (2); Trinidad and Tobago, Central 
Bank of Trinidad and Tobago, Elizabeth II, one dollar, 1964, 
W/3 700702 (P.26c).   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $90 
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 part

3490* 
  Ceylon,   The Government of Ceylon, one rupee, 2nd October, 
1939, Q/94 92921 (P.16); one rupee, 4th August, 1943, A/35 
185313 (P.34); Central Bank of Ceylon, one rupee, 20th 
January, 1951, A/7 335669 (P.47).    Very fi ne; extremely fi ne; 
uncirculated.  (3)  

 $150 

 Ex I. Laing Collection. 

   3491 
  Ceylon,   Government of Ceylon, one rupee, 12th July, 1944 
(P.34); ten cents 1st Febuary, 1942 (P.43); twenty fi ve cents, 
14th July, 1942 (P.44); fi fty cents, 14th July, 1942 (P.45); 
two rupees, 1979 (P.83); fi ve rupees, 1979 (P.84); ten rupees, 
1977 (P.74A), 1979 (P.85); twenty rupees, 1979 (P.86); 
fi fty rupees, 1979 (P.87); one hundred rupees, 1971 (P.80) 
(Fine)Sri Lanka, Central Bank of Sri Lanks, ten rupees, 1989 
1992, 1995 (P.96,102, 108); twenty rupees, 1991, 1992, 
1995 (P.103 [2], 109); fi fty rupees, 1992, 1995 (P.104, 110); 
one hundred rupees, 1992, 1995 (P.105A, 111); two hundred 
rupees, 1998 (P114b).   Good - uncirculated.  (23)  

 $120 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

     

 3492* 
  China,   Russo-Asiatic Bank, (1910), one hundred dollars, 
Harbin A 5132 overprinted on P.S553 (P.S466; Smith and 
Maltravers 5).   Nearly uncirculated and very rare.   

 $7,000 

 In a holder by PMG as 50 Almost Uncirculated EPQ. 

     

 3493* 
  China,   Russo-Asiatic Bank, ten roubles, 1917 299352 
(P.S476a).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

   3494 
  China,   Republic, Bank of Communications, one yuan, 
October 1st, 1914 (P.116m); fi ve yuan, 1935 (P.154a), 1941 
(P.157a) (2); ten yuan, October 1st, 1914 (P.118o) (2), 1935 
(P.155) (2), 1941 (P.159); The Central Bank of China, one 
yuan, 1936 (P.216d) (2); fi ve yuan, 1936 (P.213a, 217a); ten 
yuan, 1936 (P.218a); ten cents, 1940 (P.226); twenty cents, 
1940 (P.227a).   Good - nearly uncirculated.  (17)  

 $60 

 Ex I. Laing Collection. 

   3495 
  China,   The Central Bank of China, one dollar, 1928 (P.195c); 
one yuan, 1936 (P.212); fi ve yuan, 1941 (P.235); ten yuan, 
1936 (P.213a); fifty yuan, 1945 (P.276); one hundred 
yuan, 1945 (P.394); one thousand yuan, 1945 (P.287); fi ve 
thousand yuan, 1949 (P. 414); ten thousand yuan, 1949 
(P.417); one gold customs unit, 1930 (P.325d); fi ve gold 
customs units, 1930 (P.326d); ten gold customs units, 1930 
(P.327d); twenty gold customs units, 1930 (P.328); one 
hundred gold customs units, 1930 (P.330); one thousand 
gold customs units (P.339var); fi ve thousand gold customs 
units, 1947 (P.353).   Fine - nearly uncirculated.  (17)  

 $60 

   3496 
  China,   an accumulation of various different bank issues and 
denominations, mostly from late 1920s -1940s.   Mostly very 
fi ne, fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (approx 50)  

 $200 

 Ex I. Laing Collection. 

     

 3497* 
  China,   The New Fu-Tien Bank, ten dollars, undated (1929) 
(P.S2998a).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $500 
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   3498 
  China,   one jiao, 1962 (P877); two jiao, 1962 (P.879); fi ve 
jiao, 1972 (P.880), 1980 (P.883); one yuan, 1960 (P.874), 
1980 (P.884b, 1996 (P.884g); two yuan, 1960 (P.875), 1980 
(P.885a, b); fi ve yuan, 1960 (P.876b), 1980 (P.886); ten yuan, 
1965 (P.879) (2), also a number (5) of smaller denomination 
Chinese notes and foreign exchange certificates.   Good 
extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (19)  

 $80 

 Ex I. Laing Collection. 

   3499 
  Cook Islands,   Ngaputoru & Mangaia, specimen twenty 
dollars, undated (1992) AAA 000000 (P.9s) overprinted 
'Specimen' in red on both sides of notes.   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $120 

     

 part

3500* 
  Cook Islands,   Ngaputoru & Mangaia, twenty dollars, 
undated (1992) AAA 019521/30 (P.9a) consecutive run of 
ten notes; Northern Group, fi fty dollars, undated (1992) 
AAA 027934/8 (P.10a) consecutive run of fi ve notes.   Nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated.  (15)  

 $180 

   3501 
  Cook Islands,   Northern Group, fi fty dollars, undated (1992) 
(P.10a); New Hebrides, Institut d'Emission d'Outre-Mer, 
fi ve hundred francs (1979) (P.19c) and one thousand francs 
(1975) (P.20b); Tonga, Government of Tonga, Queen Salote 
III, half pa'anga, 16th June 1970 (P.13c).   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $220 

   3502 
  Cyprus,   Government of Cyprus, George VI, one shilling, 30th 
April 1947 (P.20); two shillings, 30th April 1947 (P.21); fi ve 
shillings, 10th August 1945 (P.22); Republic, one pounds, 
(P.53c (2), 60a).   Very good - uncirculated.  (6)  

 $120 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

     

 part

3503* 
  Cyprus,   Central Bank of Cyprus, ten pounds, 1.9.1995, 
AT 999066, AT 999442, AT 999447 (P.55d).   Nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated.  (3)  

 $200 

     

 part

3504* 
  Cyprus,   Central Bank of Cyprus, ten pounds, 1.9.2003, AV 
000867/8, AV 000870, AV 000874/5 (P.62d) includes two 
consecutive pairs of notes.   Nearly uncirculated.  (5)  

 $150 

     

 part

3505* 
  Cyprus,   Central Bank of Cyprus, twenty pounds, 1.4.2004, 
AJ 232643, AJ 232663, Z 000291/2 (P.63c) includes 
consecutive pair.   Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (4)  

 $150 

   3506 
  Czechoslovakia,   fi ve korun, 1944 MC 766706 (P46s); one 
hundred korun, 1940 594459 (P.51s); one thousand korun, 
1944  (P.57s), also Standard Bank of South Africa Limited, 
specimen cheque and Chinese banknote, private issue, for 
one yuan (?).   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (4)  

 $50 

   3507 
  East Africa,   The East Africn Currency Board, fi ve shillings, 
Nairobi, 1st July, 1941, X/2 63954 (P.28A) shillings; Nairobi, 
1st Febuary, 1956, K/75 79491 (P.33).   Good fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 
 Ex I. Laing Collection. 
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 3508* 
  East Africa,   The East African Currency Board, twenty 
shillings or one pound, Nairobi, 1st January, 1949, R/10 
30951 (P.30b).   Centre folds and stain at bottom right 
otherwise, good fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex I, Laing Collection. 

    

  

 part

3509* 
  East Caribbean States,   East Caribbean Currency Authority, 
Elizabeth II, five dollars (1965)(P.14h); Central Bank, 
Elizabeth II, 5, 10, 20, 50 (2), 100 (4) dollars 2003/8 (P.42d, 
43g, 49, 45a, 45m, 46m (2), 36d, 51).   Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $500 

   3510 
  East Caribbean States,   East Caribbean Central Bank, fi ve 
dollars, undated (P.18, P.31d, 31g, 31k, 31m, 31u, 31v), ten 
dollars, undated (P.32l).   Good extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  
(8)  

 $200 

     

 part

3511* 
  East Caribbean States,   East Caribbean Central Bank, fi ve 
(AA318633 fi rst prefi x), ten, twenty, fi fty and one hundred 
dollars, (2008)  (P.47a, 48, 49, 50, 51).   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $180 

    

  

 3512* 
  Egypt,   Egyptian Government Currency Note, fi ve piastres, 
1st June 1918 (P.162); ten piastres, 27th May 1917 (P.160b).   
Very fi ne; good fi ne.  (2)  

 $300 
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lot 3513  part

3513* 
  Egypt,   Government, fi ve piastres (1940)(P.164, 165a), ten 
piastres (P.167); National Bank of Egypt, twenty fi ve piastres 
4/9/42 (P.10c), 1955 (P.28); fi fty piastres 5/6/39 (P.21a), 1960 
(P.29); one pound 13/1/45 (P.222), 1961 (P.30); fi ve pounds, 
1956 (P.31); ten pounds, 1955 (P.32); Arab Republic, fi ve 
(4) and ten (4) piastres, 1958-71 (P.176, 177).   Very fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (19)  

 $400 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

   3514 
  Egypt,   an assortment, includes, mixed, fi ve piastres, (6); 
ten piastres (10); twenty fi ve piastres, (P.28); fi fty piastres, 
(P.29, P.36); one pound, (P.30, 37); fi ve pounds, (P.40, 
45); fi fty pounds, (P.60); one hundred pounds, (P.67var).   
Uncirculated.  (25)  

 $150 

    

  

 part

3515* 
  Egypt,   Central Bank, ten pounds (P.41) twenty pounds, 1978 
(P.48); one hundred pounds, 1978 (P.53a).   Uncirculated.  
(3)  

 $150 
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 part

3516* 
  Ethiopia,   State Bank of Ethiopia, one dollar, nd (1945) 
(P.12a); National Bank of Ethiopia, one dollar, nd (1966) 
(P.25a); one hundred dollars, nd (1966) (P.  29), Fine; nearly 
uncirculated; nearly extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $60 

 Ex I. Laing Collection. 

     

 part

3517* 
  Europe,   European Central Bank, fi ve, ten, twenty, fi fty, one 
hundred, two hundred and fi ve hundred euro specimen set 
of seven notes, 2001, all with SPECIMEN printed in red 
diagonally on front and back and all with the same serial 
number 012345678900.   Uncirculated.  (7)  

 $80 

   3518 
  Falkland Islands,   Elizabeth II, fi fty pence, 25th September 
1969 (P.10a); one pound, 20th February 1974 (P.8b); fi ve 
pounds, 1st June 1983 (P.12a).   Crisp, fl at, uncirculated.  
(3)  

 $200 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

     

lot 3519 part

 

3519* 
  Falkland Islands,   The Government of the Falkland Islands, 
Elizabeth II, fi fty pence, 20th Febuary, 1974, D50625 (P.8d), 
one pound, 15th June, 1982, G44738 (P.10b), one pound, 
1st October, 1984, A163718 (P.13).   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $300 

   3520 
  Fiji,   Government of Fiji, George V, fi ve shillings, 1st June 
1934, B/1 133471 (P.31b); Bermuda, Bermuda Government, 
Elizabeth II, one pound, 1st May 1957, R/I 559522 (P.20a).   
Both notes with single pin hole, folds and creases, good 
- fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

   3521 
  Fiji,   Government of Fiji, George V, ten shillings, 1st January 
1934, B/I 36978 (P.32a).   With folds, creases, four pin holes, 
very good.   

 $250 

   3522 
  Fiji,   Government of Fiji, George VI, fi ve shillings, 1st January, 
1941, B/3 66,545 (P.37); Elizabeth II, Government of Fiji, one 
pound, 1954, 1st July, 1954, C/2 88,890 (P.53); fi ve shillings, 
Government of Fiji, 1st, September, 1964, C/13 06829; one 
dollar, Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, undated (1969), 
C/19 18832 (P.59).   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (4)  

 $250 

     

 3523* 
  Fiji,   Government of Fiji, George VI, fi ve shillings, 1st March 
1938, B/2 94, 551 (P.37b).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $300 
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 3524* 
  Fiji,   Government of Fiji, George VI, fi ve shillings, 1st June 
1951 B/9 11,074/5 (P.29c), consecutive pair.   Slight centre 
bend, nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $600 

     

 3525* 
  Fiji,   Government of Fiji, George VI, one pound, 1st July 
1940, B/2 169,917 (P.39c).   Crease or fold line on back, 
otherwise nearly very fi ne.   

 $300

Rare Fiji George VI Twenty Pounds 

    

  

 3526* 
  Fiji,   Government of Fiji, George VI, twenty pounds, 1st 
September, 1948, B/1 66,551 (P.43).   Very fi ne or better and 
rare.   

 $12,500 

   3527 
  Fiji,   Government of Fiji, emergency issue penny, 1st July, 
1942 P/1 888711 (P.47a); fi ve shillings, 1st July, 1950 B/6 
62,817 (P.116m) (poor); ten shillings, 1st September, 1964 
C/7 190870 (P.52d) (poor); fi fty cents, nd (1969) (P.58a); one 
dollar, nd (1974) (P71b), nd (1983) (P.82a); two dollars, nd 
(1996) (P.96b), nd (P.109a), 2000 (P.102a); fi ve dollars, nd 
(1995) (P.97a), nd (P.101b); ten dollars, nd (2002) (P.106a); 
twenty dollars, nd (2002) (P.107a).   Poor - uncirculated.  
(14)  

 $80 

 Ex I. Laing Collection. 

   3528 
  Fiji,   Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, five shillings, 
1st December 1962 C/8 190955 (P.51c).   Crisp, nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $100 

     

 3529* 
  Fiji,   Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, one pound, 1st June 
1957, C/5 48,559 (P.53b).   Cleaned, otherwise good fi ne or 
better.   

 $200 

     

 3530* 
  Fiji,   Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, one pound, 20th 
January 1964, C/15 59709 (P.53e).   Crisp original extremely 
fi ne.   

 $300 

   3531 
  Fiji,   Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth II, two 
dollars, undated (1974) A/5 297887/8 consecutive pair and 
A/5 381624 (P.72a).   The fi rst two extremely fi ne, the last 
fi ne.  (3)  

 $50 
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 3532* 
  Fiji,   Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth II, fi ve 
dollars (1974), A/4104907 (P.73b).   Uncirculated.   

 $150 

     

 3533* 
  Fiji,   Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, ten dollars (1974), 
A/3685146 (P.  74b), Good extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

   3534 
  Fiji,   Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, one dollar (1980)(
P.76a)(1983)(P.81a), two dollars (1986)(P.83a), ten dollars 
(1980)(P.79a), twenty dollars (1980)(P.80a); two dollars 
2000 commemorative (P.102a), single and run of nine.   
Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (16)  

 $250 

     

 3535* 
  Fiji,   Central Monetary Authority, Elizabeth II, twenty dollars 
(1980) B/2 870543 (P.80).   Good extremely fi ne/extremely 
fi ne.   

 $150 

     

3536* 
  Fiji,   Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth II, twenty 
dollars, undated (1980), B/2 546273, 6 (P.80a).   Centre folds, 
extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   3537 
  Fiji,   Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth II, twenty 
dollars, undated (1980), B/1 150983 (P.80a).   Good very 
fi ne.   

 $40 

   3538 
  Fiji,   Reserve Bank of Fiji, Elizabeth II, two dollars, undated 
(1988), D/12 449911, 449922, 449933, 449944, 449955, 
449966, 449977, 449988, 449999 and 450000 (P.87a) 
interesting numbers including a radar, the last a round 
number.   Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $200 

   3539 
  Fiji,   World War II, emergency issue, Grand Pacifi c Hotel, 1d, 
3d, 6d.   Nearly uncirculated.  (3)  

 $50 

   3540 
  Fiji,   Reserve Bank of Fiji, Elizabeth II, twenty dollars, 
undated (1992) C005005 (P.95a) repeating trio of digits.   
Nearly very fi ne.   

 $40 

     

 3541* 
  Fiji,   Reserve Bank of Fiji, Elizabeth II, twenty dollars, 
undated (1992) E 080080 (P.95a) radar number.   Staple hole 
at left, extremely fi ne.   

 $60 
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   3542 
  Fiji,   Reserve Bank of Fiji, Elizabeth II, matched serials 
consecutive pairs collection, two, five, ten (P.98b), ten 
(P.106a), twenty and fi fty dollars (P.104a, 105a, 98b, 106a, 
99b, 100a).   Uncirculated.  (12)  

 $250 

   3543 
  Fiji,   Reserve Bank of Fiji, fi fty dollars (1996)(P.100a); twenty 
dollars (2002)(P.107a) prefi xes AH and AP.   Uncirculated.  
(3)  

 $120 

   3544 
  Fiji,   Reserve Bank of Fiji, Elizabeth II, two dollars 
(2002)(P.104a) original pack (less 20).   Uncirculated.  (80)  

 $150 

   3545 
  Fiji,   Reserve Bank of Fiji, two, five, ten, twenty and 
fifty dollars, (2002) (P.104a, 105b, 106a, 107a, 108).   
Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $100 

   3546 
  Fiji,   Reserve Bank of Fiji, two, fi ve, ten, twenty, fi fty and one 
hundred dollars, (2007) (P.109a, 110a, 111a, 112a, 113a, 
114a).   Uncirculated.  (6)  

 $150 

     

 part

3547* 
  Fiji,   Elizabeth II, ten dollars, undated (2007, 2012) CT 
675901/5, CT 675919/23 (P.111a) two consecutive runs of 
fi ve notes; twenty dollars, undated (2007) CA 028622, CM 
340214/9 (P.112a) includes consecutive run of six notes.   
Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (17)  

 $140 

     

 part

3548* 
  Fiji,   Elizabeth II, fi fty dollars, undated (2007) CF 526373/7 
(P.113a) consecutive run of fi ve notes; one hundred dollars, 
undated (2007) CA 728949, CA 728967 (P.114a).   Nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated.  (7)  

 $300 

     

 part

3549* 
  Fiji,   fi ve, ten, fi fty and one hundred dollars, undated (2013) 
(P.115r [10], 116a [10], 118a [5], 119a [3]), seven dollars, 
2016, Rugby 7s Gold Olympians (P.  -)(10), consecutive runs 
of ten (3), fi ve and three notes.  Uncirculated. (38)  

 $650 

   3550 
  France,   Banque de France, fi fty francs, 5-7-1907, K3206 
(P.64d).   Flattened of folds and creases, 40mm tear from 
bottom of note to halfway up centre fold continuing 30mm 
to the left, good.   

 $120 

   3551 
  France,   Banque De France, fifty francs, 13.5.1937, 
4.11.1937-3.11.1938 (8) (P.85a, b[8]) (9); one hundred 
francs, 23.6.1932, 30.6.1938 (P.78b, 86b) (2).   All with some 
pin holes, otherwise very good - very fi ne.  (11)  

 $200 

   3552 
  French Somaliland,   Bank of Indo China, twenty francs, 
Djibouti, undated (P.7); fi ve hundred francs, Djibouti, 8th 
March 1938 (P.9).   Pin holes, very fi ne; pin holes, extremely 
fi ne.   

 $120 
 Ex I. Laing Collection. 

     

 3553* 
  German East Africa,   one hundred rupien, Daressalam 
15 June 1905, No 4320 (P.4).   Worn at centre fold edges, 
otherwise fi ne or better.   

 $200 
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   3554 
  Germany,   Imperial Reichsbanknote, one hundred mark, 1 
July 1898, Nr 1989502A and Nr 2023623D (P.20a) (2), 
17 April 1903, Nr 5283655C (P.22).   Very good, all scarce.  
(3)  

 $50 

    

  

 part

3555* 
  Germany,   inflation issues 1923, notgeld and Austrian 
notgeld, military including Theresienstadt, twenty kronen, 
1943 concentration camp note; US Army Command, ten 
mark 1948, fi ve mark, 1949, (P.5a, 13a); later issues, (P.407, 
18 (2), 19a, 37, 38b, 39a, 40b); DDR, (P.23a, 27-31, 33), 
Imperial Banknote, fi fty mark, 1918, (P.65EF), States issues, 
including Baden 5000 mark, (P.5909), Saxony, (P.5953b), 
Wurttemberg, (P.5987), all in album, many bulked into 
sleeves.   Fair - uncirculated.  (approx 300)  

 $1,200 
 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

   3556 
  Ghana,   Bank of Ghana, fi ve cedis, 4.7.1977 (P.15b); ten cedis, 
2.1.1978 (P.16f), 15.5.1984, (P.23a); twenty cedis, 15.7.1986 
(P.24a); fi fty cedis, 15.5.1984 (P.25); fi ve hundred cedis, 
10.6.1994 (P.28c); one thousand cedis, 6.1.1995 (P.29b); two 
thousand cedis, 6.1.1995 (P30b); Kenya, Central Bank of 
Kenya, fi ve shillings, 1.7.1978 (P.15); ten shillings, 1.7.1978 
(P.16), 1993 (P.24e); twenty shillings, 14.7.1993 (P.31a); fi fty 
shillings, 1.1.1996 (P.36a); one hundred shillings, 1.7.1978 
(P.18), 1.7.1996 (P.37a); two hundred shillings, 1.7.1996 
(P.38a).   Uncirculated.  (16)  

 $60 
 Ex I. Laing Collection. 

   3557 
  Gibraltar,   Government of Gibraltar, ten shillings, 1st June 
1942 (P.14b); one pound, 20th November 1971 (P.18b); 
Elizabeth II, one pound, 4th August 1988 (P.20e)(2); fi ve 
pounds, 1975 Collector series specimen (P.21as), 1st July 
1995 (P.25); ten pounds, 21st October 1986 (P.22b); twenty 
pounds, 1st January 1995 (P.27a).   First very good, others 
uncirculated.  (8)  

 $240 
 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

     

 part

3558* 
  Gibraltar,   Government of Gibraltar, one and fi ve pounds, 
4th August 1988, L579573, E849452 (P.20e, 21b) (2); ten 
pounds, 21st October 1986, A918804 fi rst prefi x (P.22b).   
Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $180 

   3559 
  Gibraltar,   Government of Gibraltar, Elizabeth II, fi ve pounds, 
4th August 1988, E 845752/3 (P.21b) consecutive pair; ten 
pounds, 1st July 1995, AA 293792/3 (P.26) consecutive pair.   
Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (4)  

 $130 

     

 3560* 
  Gibraltar,   Government of Gibraltar, Elizabeth II, fi fty pounds, 
27th November 1986, A 075590 (P.24).   Uncirculated.   

 $130 
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 3561* 
  Gibraltar,   Government of Gibraltar, fi ve, ten and twenty 
pounds sterling, 1st July 1995, AA211810, AA294746, 
AA995114 all fi rst prefi xes (P.25, 26, 27).   Uncirculated.  
(3)  

 $300 

     

 part

3562* 
  Gibraltar,   Government of Gibraltar, fi ve pounds sterling, 
2000 Millennium commemorative, MM376862 (P.29); ten 
pounds sterling, 10th September 2002, B003757 (P.30); 
twenty pounds sterling, 4th August 2004 Tercentenary 
commemorative, CCC486452 (P.31).   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $260 

     

 3563* 
  Gibraltar,   Government of Gibraltar, fi fty pounds sterling, 
1st December 2006, AA194105 first prefix (P.34).   
Uncirculated.   

 $180 

     

 part

3564* 
  Gibraltar,   Government of Gibraltar, Elizabeth II, ten pounds, 
1st December 2006, AA 399186/89 (P.32) consecutive run of 
four notes; twenty pounds, 1st January 2011, A/AB 377740/2 
(P.37) consecutive run of three notes.   Nearly uncirculated 
- uncirculated.  (7)  

 $180 

     

 3565* 
  Great Britain,   Provincial Banks, Huddersfi eld Bank, one 
guinea, 22nd August 1809 (Grant 1431); Ringwood & 
Hampshire Bank, one pound, 1st February 1821 (Grant 
2412).   Very good; very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 
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 part

3566* 
  Great Britain,   Provincial banknotes, Stamford, Spalding and 
Boston Banking Company Limited, fi ve pounds, 1st February 
1901, ten pounds, 1st April 1905 (Grant 5636C), Wisbech 
& Lincolnshire Bank, fi ve and ten pounds, 11th October 
1894 (Grant 3252D); also Bank of England cheques, 1931 
(2).   Cut cancelled at right signature, otherwise very good 
extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $150 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

    

  

 3567* 
  Great Britain,   Bank of England, 1934 issue, ten pounds, 
London, 17th October 1935, K/157 87363 (P.344), K.O. 
Peppiatt; 1944-7 issue, fi ve pounds, K.O Peppiatt, London, 
17 March 1947, L67 057492 (P.343).   Extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $450 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

     

 3568* 
  Great Britain,   Bank of England, fi ve pounds, D.S.Beale, 
London, 12 June 1952, Y05 060978 (P.344).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

     3569 
  Great Britain,   Treasury Note, ten shillings, John Bradbury 
(August 1914), V1/38 No 084302 (P.348).   Nearly fi ne.   

 $200 
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 3570* 
  Great Britain,   Treasury notes, 1914 issue, John Bradbury, 
ten shillings, No A/2 922341 (P.346); one pound, O/31 No 
009978 (P.347).   Very fi ne; centre fold tears and right hand 
tear, otherwise fi ne.  (2)  

 $500 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

    

  

 3571* 
  Great Britain,   Treasury notes, 1914-15 issues, John Bradbury, 
ten shillings H1/12 No 14364 (P.348); one pound W/87 No 
30430 (P.349).   Top left corner off second, otherwise nearly 
very fi ne.  (2)  

 $400 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

     

 3572* 
  Great Britain,   treasury note, ten shillings, John Bradbury 
(1915) H1/28 No 72713 (P.348a).   Many folds and creases, 
fi ne.   

 $150 

    

  

 part

3573* 
  Great Britain ,   Treasury notes, N.K. Warren Fisher, 1922 
issue, ten shillings, K/27 028272 (P.358), one pound E1/35 
No 778970; T1/53 No 764547 (P.359a).   Solicitor's stamp 
on back of fi rst, good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $400 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

   3574 
  Great Britain,   Bank of England, ten shillings, K.O.Peppiatt, 
undated (1940-48) (P.366).   All with centre fold, a few with 
dirt on folds, otherwise very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (11)  

 $150 

   3575 
  Great Britain,   Bank of England, one pound, (1940-48) D79D 
861119 (P.367a); one pound, (1955-60) Z38K 169733 
(P.369c).   A few faint spots of foxing on fi rst, otherwise 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $50 
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 3576* 
  Great Britain,   Bank of England, 1948 issue, K.O.Peppiatt, 
ten shillings (P.368a), one pound, 1940-1 issue, one pound 
(P.367a); 1957-61 issues, L.K.O'Brien, fi ve pounds (P.371a).   
Extremely fi ne; uncirculated; uncirculated.  (3)  

 $200 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

    

  

 part

3577* 
  Great Britain,   various issues, from 1940, ten shillings to fi fty 
pounds as per Pick nos 367a; 368c; 369c; 373b (2); 374c, e, 
g; 377a (3), b (4); 378a, c (4); 379a (2), e (3); 380e; 381b; 
382a (2), b, c; 383 (2); 389c; 384b (3); 390a; 392a; 388a; 
CS2; CS10.   The fi rst fi ne, others mostly crisp uncirculated.  
(42)  

 $500 
 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

   3578 
  Great Britain,   Bank of England, ten shillings, K.O.Peppiatt, 
undated (1948-49) (P.368a).   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $70 

     

 part

3579* 
  Great Britain,   Bank of England, ten shillings, (1962-66) 
7ON 120946 (P.373b); one pound, (1970-77) HZ53 880744 
(P.374g), (1978-80) N53 407048 (P.377a), (1981-84) BW19 
072085/6 consecutive pair (P.377b) (2); fi ve pounds, (1957-
61) C28 862669 (P.371a), (1966-70) Y27 557211 (P.375b) 
[illustrated], (1987-88) RA17 326300 (P.378e); ten pounds, 
(1988-91) ER59 478446 (P.379e).   The P371a note with some 
foxing, a few other notes with light folds, otherwise mostly 
uncirculated.  (9)  

 $180 
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 3580* 
  Great Britain,   Bank of England, 1960-4 issues, J.Q.Hollom, 
five pounds (P.375a); J.B.Page, ten pounds (P.376c).   
Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $150 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

   3581 
  Great Britain,   Bank of England, fi ve pounds, undated (1990-
2002), Gill signature (P.382a)(8) includes two consecutive 
runs of three notes and a pair; Kentfi eld signature (P.382b)(8) 
includes two pairs.   Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  
(16)  

 $300 

     

 part

3582* 
  Great Britain,   Bank of England, fi ve pounds, (1991-98), 
AK76 345041, CJ22 020288 (P.382b) (2); ten pounds, 
(1993-98), JK06 793563 (P.386a); fi fty pounds, (2011), 
AB59 121776 (P.393b).   The third note with crease, and the 
last note with small production pinch crease at top edge of 
security thread, otherwise uncirculated.  (4)  

 $160 

   3583 
  Great Britain,   Bank of England, fi ve pounds, 2002, Bailey 
signature (P.391c) consecutive run of eight notes; ten pounds, 
2000, Lowther signature (P.389a) consecutive run of four 
notes.   Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (12)  

 $250 

     

 part

3584* 
  Great Britain,   Bank of England, five pounds, (2004), 
KJ73 316851 (P.391c); ten pounds, (2004), HA34 717009 
(P.389c); twenty pounds, (2004), EC68 374315 (P.390b), 
(2006), DD73 779550 (P.392a); fi fty pounds, (2006), N27 
011712 (P.388c).   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $280 

   3585 
  Great Britain,   British Military Authority, British Armed 
Forces, and Occupation of Libya (P.M.3 (2), 4 (2), 5, 6), 
WWII, 1943 on, BMA (P.M.2 (2), 3 (2), 4 (2), 5, 6), vouchers 
(1946),(M.9-12), (1948)(M.16, 18-23), (1956)(P.M.28, 29), 
(1972)(M.44-9), also short snorter, ten shillings, Peppiatt 
(about 20 autographs).   Fair - uncirculated.  (37)  

 $250 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

   3586 
  Great Britain,   Wales, private issues by Richard Williams, 
fi ve and ten swilt, 1969; Wales Castle, one, fi ve and ten 
punt; also WWII German propaganda, one pound replica 
with Arabic language message; Major Ross's North Irish 
Volunteer Belfast 17-promissory note, printed in 1972 in 
limited edition of 250 from the original plate; Jason Islands 
(Falklands), set of private notes, fi fty pence to twenty pounds.   
Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (12)  

 $100 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 
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 3587* 
  Guernsey,   State of Guernsey, German Occupation, 1941, 
third issue sixpence (P.22); 1942 one shilling (on 1941 one 
shilling and threepence)(P.25); Bank of England, one pound.   
Good very fi ne; very fi ne; fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

    

lot 3588 part

 

  

 part

3588* 
  Guernsey,   The State of Guernsey, ten shillings, 1st July 1966 
(P.42c), one pounds, 1st June 1963 (P.43b), (1969-75)(P.45c), 
(1980)(P.49a), (1990-1)(P.52a), (1996)(P.56a), (2000)(P.60); 
ten pounds, (1975-80)(P.47), (1980-9)(P.50b), (1995)(P.57a).   
Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (12)  

 $360 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

     

 part

3589* 
  Guernsey,   The States of Guernsey, one pound, (c1991-) 
W540176 (P.52c); fi ve pounds, (1996) C709387 (P.56b); 
ten pounds, (1995) E000382 (P.57b); twenty pounds, (1996) 
D002579 (P.58c); fi fty pounds, (1994) A100163 (P.59).   Small 
production pinch crease at top edge of security thread of 
second and fourth notes, otherwise uncirculated.  (5)  

 $250 
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 part

3590* 
  Hong Kong,   Government of Hong Kong, George VI, 1940-1 
issues, one cent (P.313c), ten cents (P.315), one dollar (P.316); 
1945 issues, one cent (P.331), one dollar, 9 April 1949 
(P.324a); Elizabeth II, one dollar, 1st July 1954 (P.324Aa), 
1952, 1958, 1959 (P.324a, b (2)); duress notes, Japan, 100 
yen (2); one cent (1961), (P.325a, b, c).   Fine - uncirculated.  
(14)  

 $300 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

     

 3591* 
  Hong Kong,   Government of Hong Kong, George VI, one 
dollar, undated (1940-41) P/1 623695 (P.316).   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $100 

   3592 
  Hong Kong,   The Chartered Bank, fi ve dollars (1967)(P.69), 
ten dollars (1962-70)(P.70c), 1st January 1981 (P.77b); 
Standard Chartered Bank, ten dollars, 1st January 1993 
(P.284a), 2003 issue, twenty and fi fty dollars (P.291, 292).   
Good very fi ne - uncirculated.  (6)  

 $70 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

   3593 
  Hong Kong,   The Chartered Bank, fi ve dollars, undated 
(1975) P813950 (P.73b); ten dollars, undated (1962-70) 
V/G 0305508; The Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking 
Corporation, fi ve dollars, 30th March, 1946 T331,612 
(P.173e).   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

     

 3594* 
  Hong Kong,   The Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking 
Corporation, one dollar, 1st June 1935, No G112,584 
(P.172).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $250 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 
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 3595* 
  Hong Kong,   The Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking 
Corporation, fi ve dollars, 14th December 1957, No G/H 
770,724 (P.180a); ten dollars, 14th January 1958, No 
P/J 744,180 (P.179Ab).   Centre fold virtually uncirculated; 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $300 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

   3596 
  Hong Kong,   The Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking 
Corporation, fi ve dollars, 2nd May 1959, 1st February 
1965 (P.161a, c), ten dollars, 1st April 1970 (P.182g), 1st 
January 1985, 1st January 1986 (P.191a)(2), twenty dollars, 
1st January 1986 (P.192a), fi fty dollars, 1st January 1985 
(P.193a), 31st March 1983 (P.184h), one hundred dollars, 
1st January 1986 (P.194a), 1993-5 series, twenty (2), fi fty 
and one hundred dollars (P.207a, 208a (2), 209a); Bank of 
China, twenty dollars, 1st May 1994 (P.329a); Government 
of Hong Kong, ten dollars, 1st July 2002 (P.400a); Great 
Britain, Handover, five pounds, HK97 prefix.   Nearly 
uncirculated.  (16)  

 $200 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

   3597 
  Hong Kong,   The Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking 
Corporation, one dollar, 1st June 1935 (P.172c); fi ve dollars 
1st February 1965 consecutive pair (P.181c); ten dollars 18th 
March 1971 and 31st October 1973 (P.182g), (2, second 
a radar number JQ 909909); Chartered Bank, ten dollars 
(1962-10)(P.70c).   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (6)  

 $200 

     

 3598* 
  India,   Government of India, George V, one rupee, 1935 
(issued 1940), with KGV watermark, J.W. Kelly, 01/A 
024349 (P.14a).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $150 
 Ex I. Laing Collection. 

   3599 
  India,   Government of India, George VI, one rupee, C.E. Jones 
T/3 931957 black serial numbers (P25a); Reserve Bank of 
India, George VI, two rupees, C.D, Deshmukh B/18 508495 
(P.17b); fi ve rupees, C.D Deshmukh, K/72 238154 (P18b).   
Extremely fi ne; extremely fi ne; pin hole left, centre folds 
otherwise good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $200 
 Ex I. Laing Collection. 

     

 3600 
  India,   Reserve Bank of India, George VI, ten rupees, undated 
(1937), J.B. Taylor, B/78 014918 (P.19a).   Pin hole at left 
otherwise crisp extremely fi ne.   

 $200 
 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

     

 3601* 
  India,   Reserve Bank of India, George VI, ten rupees, undated 
(1943), C.D. Deshmukh B/32 386213 (P.24).   Two pin holes 
at left of watermark otherwise uncirculated.   

 $100 
 Ex I.Laing Collection. 
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   3602 
  India,   Government of India, one rupee, nd (1969-70) (P.66), 
nd (1963-65) (P.76a); Reserve Bank of India, ten rupees, nd 
(P.37b).   Pin holes, fi ne - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $50 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

    

 

 

 

lot 3603 part

  

 part

3603* 
  Iran,   Reza Shah, fi ve and ten rials (1938), (P.32Aa, 33b), 
Mohammad Reza Pahlavi, fi ve, ten (2), twenty, fi fty and one 
hundred rials (1944), (P.39-42, 44); (1948), ten, twenty and 
fi fty rials (P.47-49).   The second very good, the fi rst good very 
fi ne, others virtually uncirculated and rare as such.  (11)  

 $1,500 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

    

 

 

lot 3604 part
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 part

3604* 
  Iran,   Mohammad Reza Pahlavi, Bank Melli Iran, ten and 
twenty rials (1954, 1958), (P.64, 69); Bank Markazi Iran, 
ten and twenty rials (1961), (P.71, 72), fi fty and one hundred 
rials (1965), (P,79, 80); 1969 series 20, 50, 100, 200 (P.84-
7); 1974 series 20, to 10,000 rials (P.100-107b), 100 rials 
(1976), (P.108), includes the odd duplicate. The P.  105 only 
fi ne, others uncirculated.  (24)  

 $300 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

   3605 
  Iran,   Kingdom, Bank Markazi Iran, one hundred rials, 
SH1350 (1971) (P.98)(7); two hundred rials, undated (1974-
79) (P.103c)(6).   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (13)  

 $120 

     

 part

3606* 
  Iran,   Kingdom, Bank Markazi Iran, fi ve thousand rials, 
undated (1974-79) (P.106c)(2).   Nearly uncirculated - 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $140 

   3607 
  Iran,   Islamic Republic, Provisionals (P.188b, 123b, 124b), 
later, 1981 on (P.130a (2), 127. 128, 132, 140), 1993, (P.143-
149).   Uncirculated.  (20)  

 $200 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

     

 part

3608* 
  Iran,   Islamic Republic, Bank Markazi Iran, fi ve thousand 
rials, undated (1981) (P.133)(3); ten thousand rials, undated 
(1981) (P.134b)(3).   Uncirculated.  (6)  

 $200 

     

 3609* 
  Iraq ,  Faisal II, quarter dinar (1942), L 674,548 (P.16a).   Stain 
on back, otherwise crisp and extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

     

 part

3610* 
  Iraq,   Faisal II, quarter dinar (1942), S 503361 (P.16b); 
Lebanon, one livre, 1/9/1939 (P.15).   Fine or better.  (2)  

 $150 
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 3611* 
  Iraq,   Faisal II, half dinar (1942), H 390,948 (P.176).   Crisp, 
good extremely fi ne and rare, especially in this condition.   

 $1,500 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

     

 3612* 
  Iraq,   Faisal II, dinar (1942), L 990,638 (P.18a).   Perforated, 
also horizontal fold, edge chips, very good.   

 $100 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

     

 3613* 
  Iraq,   Faisal II, National Bank of Iraq, quarter dinar (1950).   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $100 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

     

 part

3614* 
  Ireland,   Republic, Central Bank of Ireland, ten shillings, 
6.6.68; one pound, 17.9.70; fi ve pounds, 24.10.55; ten 
pounds, 10.2.75 (P.63a, 64b, 58c, 66c).   Nearly uncirculated 
- uncirculated.  (4)  

 $300 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

   3615 
  Ireland,   Republic, Central Bank of Ireland, one pound, 
22.04.87 (P.70c); fi ve pounds, 26.02.76 (P.71b), 27.04.94 
(P.75a, consecutive pair); ten pounds, 27.04.94 (P.76).   Nearly 
uncirculated.  (5)  

 $200 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

   3616 
  Ireland,   Republic, The Central Bank of Ireland, one pound 
(P.64c, 70b); Northern Ireland (1977) (P.247b), Northern 
Bank Limited, one pound (1970) (P.187), Ulster Bank 
Limited, one pound (1973) (P.325b).   Good very fi ne - 
uncirculated.  (5)  

 $150 

    

lot 3617 part
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 part

3617* 
  Isle of Man,   Isle of Man Bank Limited, one pound, 10th 
November 1950 (P.6b); Martins Bank Limited, one pound, 
1st February 1957 (P.19b); Douglas and Isle of Man Bank 
(Holmes'), one pound, 1st January, 1844 no 2036 (written 
in faint ink)(P.S131).   Very good; very fi ne, nearly fi ne.  (3)  

 $200 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

     

 part

3618* 
  Isle of Man,   Isle of Man Government, Elizabeth II, 
ten shillings, (1961)(P.24b); fifty pence, (1967)(P.27a), 
(1979)(P.33a); one pounds, (1961)(P.25b), (1972)(P.29a), 
(1983)(P.38a); five pounds, (1983)(P.41b); ten pounds, 
(1983)(P.42).   Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (8)  

 $300 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

     

 part

3619* 
  Isle of Man,   Isle of Man Government, fi fty new pence, (1979) 
C 674719 (P.33a); one pound (Y 257271/2 consecutive pair), 
fi ve pounds (J 836699), ten pounds (L 359989), (1983) 
(P.40b [2], 41b, 42) (4); twenty pounds, (2000) J 005467 
(P.45b); fi fty pounds, (1983) 074539 (P.39a).   The second 
last with some creases and a few oxidation spots, otherwise 
uncirculated.  (7)  

 $230 

   3620 
  Isle of Man,   Isle of Man Government, one pound, (1983) 
Y380941, Y864504 (P.40b) (2); fi ve pounds, (1983) L060921 
(P.41b); ten pounds, (1998) Q241091 (P.44b); twenty 
pounds, (2000) H700082 (P.45b).   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $80 

     

 3621* 
  Italy,   Banca d'Italia, fi ve hundred thousand lire, 1997, NA 
419827 D (P.118).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $120 

    

  

 3622* 
  Jamaica,   Government of Jamaica, George VI, fi ve shillings, 
15th June 1950, 17D 65860 (P.37a), ten shillings, 1st 
November 1940 C/10 54989 (P.38b).   Nearly uncirculated.  
(2)  

 $300 



472

    

  

 3623* 
  Japan,   Great Imperial Japanese Government, one hundred 
yen, undated (1944) (P.57), hand signed in ink on front and 
back by 18 Japanese war criminals awaiting trial.   A few 
small holes, loss of paper in a few places on edges, creases 
and folds, otherwise very good and rare.   

 $800 

 Sold with details of several of the signatories as well as newspaper accounts 
of the notes discovery after lying in a draw for more than 30 years.

Ex J.P.Melick Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 7 (lot 555).

The signatures on the banknote were obtained by a U.S. soldier who was 
a warder at the Sugamo prison where the war criminals were being held. 
There are eighteen signatures in both English and Japanese. Those identifi ed 
include six Generals, one Minister of Finance, one Colonel, one Military 
Attache, and two career diplomats. The sentences received by these eleven 
at the 1948 trial were two hangings, seven life imprisonments, one twenty 
year's imprisonment and one seven year's imprisonment. Among 25 verdicts 
and sentences handed down, one of those hanged was General Tojo Hideki 
- Prime Minister (1941-44), and Minister of War (1940-44).

A news report of the note's discovery in February 1982 stated:- A burglar who 
broke into the Northfi eld SA home of Ian and Joan McLeod and turned out 
drawers looking for goodies, actually did them a good turn. He unearthed a 
unique note that could be worth $10,000 or more - a Japanese 100 yen note 
carrying the signatures of 18 defendants of the famous trial of Japanese war 
criminals following World War II.

"I'd stuck the note in a drawer with hundreds of old photographs 32 years 
ago and forgotten about it," says Ian. "By pure chance we came across it 
when we were sorting through the mess the burglar left." When Ian was a 
member of the occupation forces in Japan, the note was given to him by a 
US soldier drinking buddy who was a warder at the Sugamo prison where 
the war criminals were being held. The "buddy" had received it for favours 
he did for prisoners such as bringing them cigarettes.

The yen story has another lucky twist. Ian's wife Joan happened to tune 
into a radio talk by Adelaide coin and banknote expert, Dion Skinner. On 
impulse she rang him and the rest could make history. "You can't put a 
price on the note," says Dion Skinner. "It captures a point in history. It's of 
international importance. You only have to think about the men who signed 
the note. There was General Tojo Hideki, Prime Minister and Army Minister 
during the war as well as eight top generals. Six of the 18 defendants were 
hanged, 10 got life imprisonment, one got 20 years and one seven years. 
Quite a select company!"

It should be noted that Dion Skinner did not actually see the note and 
was advised by the caller that it had been signed by Prime Minister Tojo 
Hideki. His signature cannot be located on the note although there are a 
few signatures faded or written over dark sections on the back of the note 
so perhaps it is one of these. Nonetheless the banknote is a rare piece of 
military and world history. 

    

  

 3624* 
  Jersey,   States of the Island of Jersey, fi ve pounds interest 
bearing note, signed remainder 13th July 1840 (P.A1).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 
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 3625* 
  Jersey,   German Occupation, (1941), series, issued notes 
with serials, six pence, one, two and ten shillings (P.1a-3a, 
5a).   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne, the last with one cm lower 
margin tear.  (4)  

 $300 
 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

    

 

 

  

 part

3626* 
  Jersey,   States of Jersey Treasury , Elizabeth II, ten shillings 
(1963), prefi xes B and C (P.7a); one pounds, (1963)(P.8a, c), 
(1976)(P.11b (2), s), (1989)(P.15a, s), 9th May 1995 (P.25a), 
(2004)(P.31); five pounds, (1963)(P.9c), (1976)(P.12s), 
(1989)(P/16a); ten pounds (1972)(P.10a), (1976)(P.13a, s), 
(2000)(P.28a); specimen twenty pounds, (1976)(P.14as).   Fine 
- uncirculated.  (18)  

 $400 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 
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 part

3627* 
  Jersey,   The States of Jersey, one, fi ve, ten, twenty and fi fty 
pounds, (2000) (P.26b [AEC], 27 [KC}, 28a [TC], 29a [PC], 
30a [BC]).   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $250 

     

 part

3628* 
  Jersey,   States of Jersey, one (AD198134), fi ve (AD006534), 
ten (AD006134), twenty (AD006134) and fi fty pounds 
(AD006134), all numbers ending in 34 and the last three 
full serial numbers are matching, (2010) (P.32a, 33a, 34a, 
35a, 36a).   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $220 

     

 part

3629* 
  Jersey,   States of Jersey, Elizabeth II, one, fi ve, ten, twenty and 
fi fty pounds, undated (2010) (P.32-36) all notes with serial 
AD 000860.   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $350 

    

  

 3630* 
  Jordan,   Jordan Currency Board, second issue, Hussein I, one 
dinar (1952)(P.6); Central Bank of Jordan, one dinar (1965), 
(P.10a).   Good very fi ne; good extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $300 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

    

lot 3631 part
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 part

3631* 
  Malaya,   Board of Commissioners of Currency Malaya, 
George VI, issues dated 1st July 1941, one, fi ve, ten (2), 
twenty, fi fty (2) cents, one (2), fi ve and ten dollars (P.6-13, 
no jawi script but shade varieties).   The second very good, 
others very fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (11)  

 $900 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

     

 3632* 
  Malaya,   Board of Commissioners of Currency Malaya, 
George VI, fi fty dollars, 1st January 1942, A/12 41463 
(P.14).   Heavy centre fold with faint perforation on the centre, 
otherwise nearly very fi ne and rare.   

 $1,000 
 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

    

 

  

 3633* 
  Malaya,   Board of Commissioners of Currency Malaya and 
British Borneo, Elizabeth II, one, fi ve and ten dollars, 21st 
March 1953 (P.1a, 2a, 3a).   Uncirculated; slight edge crease, 
otherwise nearly uncirculated; good very fi ne, scarce in this 
condition.  (3)  

 $900 
 Ex I.Laing Collection. 
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 3634* 
  Malaya,   Board of Commissioners of Currency Malaya and 
British Borneo, Elizabeth II, ten dollars, 21st March 1953, 
A/56 889884 (P.3a).   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $400 

     

 3635* 
  Malaya,   Board of Commissioners of Currency Malaya and 
British Borneo, Elizabeth II, fi fty dollars, 21st March 1953, 
A/6 733538 (P.4a).   Folds fl attened, otherwise nearly very 
fi ne.   

 $400 
 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

    

  

lot 3636  part

3636* 
  Malaya,   Board of Commissioners of Currency Malaya 
and British Borneo, one dollar, 1st March 1959 (P.8a, 8A) 
(2), ten dollars, 1st March 1961 (P.9a).   Very good; nearly 
uncirculated; rust spot nearly extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $300 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

   3637 
  Malaysia,   1981-83 series, one, fi ve, ten and twenty ringgit 
(P.19-22), 1996-2000 series, one, two (2), fi ve and ten ringgit 
(P.39b, 30b (2), 41b, 42b).   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (9)  

 $50 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

     

 3638* 
  Maldives,   Maldavian State Treasury, ten rupees, (1947), 
AH1367 (P.5a).   Uncirculated.   

 $70 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

     

 part

3639 *
  Malta,   Government of Malta, George V provisional shilling 
(1940)(P.15); George VI, one shilling (1943)(P.16)(2); 
two shillings (1942)(P.17b); two shillings and sixpence, 
(1940) (P.18); ten shillings, 13th September 1939 (P.13); 
one pound (1940)(P.20b), (1951)(P.22a); Elizabeth II, ten 
shillings (1954)(P.23a); ten shillings (1963)(P.25a); Central 
Bank of Malta, ten shillings, (1968)(P.28e); one pound 
(1969)(P.29a)(serial A/1 000219).   The last uncirculated, 
others good - nearly uncirculated.  (12)  

 $300 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 
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   3640 
  Mauritius,   Bank of Mauritius, Elizabeth II, specimen set 
(1978), fi ve, ten, twenty fi ve and fi fty rupees (P.CS1); 100 
(2)(two different signatures), 200, 500 and 1000 rupees 
(P.44-47, 52a).   Flat uncirculated.  (10)  

 $150 

    

  

 part

3641* 
  Middle East,   Oman, Central Bank of Oman, one rial, 
1437H/2015 G, 45th National Day (P.48)(5); Qatar, Qatar 
Monetary Agency, ten riyals, undated (P.9)(6); Saudi Arabia, 
Saudi Arabian Monetary Agency, one ryal, L.AH1379 (1961) 
(P.6).   Uncirculated.  (12)  

 $200 

     

 3642* 
  Mongolia,   specimen fi fty, fi ve hundred, one thousand and fi ve 
thousand tugrik (P.64a, 66d, 67d, 68a).   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $360 

     

 part

3643* 
  Mozambique,   Banco National Ultramarino, fifty, one 
hundred (2), fi ve hundred (2) and one thousand escudos (2) 
(P.116, 117a, 110a, 119).   Uncirculated.  (7)  

 $100 
 Ex I. Laing Collection. 

     

 3644* 
  New Caledonia,   French Administration, one thousand 
francs, (1971), X.2 26258 (P.64a).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $150 

   3645 
  Netherlands East Indies,   ten, twenty fi ve, fi fty and one 
hundred gulden (P.10c, 71b, 72a, 73b); fi ve gulden (P.5b) 
(2); ten gulden (P.79c); twenty fi ve gulden (P.80b).   Good 
- very fi ne.  (8)  

 $50 
 Ex I. Laing Collection. 

     

 3646* 
  Newfoundland,   merchant scrip for Grand River Pulp & 
Lumber Co. Limited, fi ve cents, undated (1902-1911), black 
print on beige paper, stamped at middle bottom with number 
1833, in the centre is a circular vignette showing lumberjacks 
at work in the forest, with printed signatures of Alfred Dickie, 
President and John A.Gillis, Manager and Treasurer, at the 
base are the printer's details, 'T.C.Allen & Co Stationers 
Printers Etc Halifax'.   Uncirculated and scarce.   

 $260 
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 Merchant scrip was private currency issued by merchants because of the 
remoteness of the company's operations and the lack of banking facilities. 
The scrip was redeemable by the lumber workers at the company's stores 
and sometimes at other trading stores.

Alfred Dickie of Upper Stewiacke, Nova Scotia was a prominent fi gure in the 
lumber and timber milling business when he formed the Grand River Pulp 
& Lumber Co Limited. The new company, of which he was president, cut 
pulpwood in Labrador and held large tracts of timber limits around Hamilton 
Inlet. These large holdings at Labrador created an ownership dispute between 
Quebec and Newfoundland with Quebec offi cials stamping the Dickie 
companies pulpwood as crown wood that belonged to their province. The 
dispute fi nally went to the British Privy Council in 1904 and belatedly in 
1927 it ruled in Newfoundland's favour although Quebec appealed and this 
was not cancelled until 1971.

Dickie's businesses were seriously affected by weather conditions as well as 
natural disasters and he suffered severe fi nancial downturns. He continued 
his involvement in the timber industry but was also prominent in public 
affairs and in politics. He died a wealthy man in 1929. 

     

 3647* 
  Newfoundland,   merchant scrip for Grand River Pulp & 
Lumber Co. Limited, ten cents, undated (1902-1911), black 
print on pink paper, stamped at middle bottom with number 
3141, in the centre is a circular vignette showing lumberjacks 
at work in the forest, with printed signatures of Alfred Dickie, 
President and John A.Gillis, Manager and Treasurer, at the 
base are the printer's details, 'T.C.Allen & Co Stationers 
Printers Etc Halifax'.   Uncirculated and scarce.   

 $260 
 See footnote to lot 3646. 

     

 3648* 
  Newfoundland,   merchant scrip for Grand River Pulp & 
Lumber Co. Limited, twenty fi ve cents, undated (1902-1911), 
black print on blue paper, stamped at middle bottom with 
number 1368, in the centre is a circular vignette showing 
lumberjacks at work in the forest, with printed signatures 
of Alfred Dickie, President and John A.Gillis, Manager and 
Treasurer, at the base are the printer's details, 'T.C.Allen 
& Co Stationers Printers Etc Halifax'.   A few tone spots at 
bottom left edge, otherwise uncirculated and scarce.   

 $260 
 See footnote to lot 3646. 

     

 3649* 
  Newfoundland,   merchant scrip for Grand River Pulp & 
Lumber Co. Limited, fi fty cents, undated (1902-1911), black 
print on light yellow paper, stamped at middle bottom with 
number 768, in the centre is a circular vignette showing 
lumberjacks at work in the forest, with printed signatures 
of Alfred Dickie, President and John A.Gillis, Manager and 
Treasurer, at the base are the printer's details, 'T.C.Allen 
& Co Stationers Printers Etc Halifax'.   Uncirculated and 
scarce.   

 $260 

 See footnote to lot 3646. 

     

 3650* 
  Newfoundland,   merchant scrip for Grand River Pulp & 
Lumber Co. Limited, fi ve dollars, undated (1902-1911), 
green print on off white paper, stamped at middle bottom 
with number 211, in the centre is a circular vignette showing 
lumberjacks at work in the forest, with printed signatures 
of Alfred Dickie, President and John A.Gillis, Manager and 
Treasurer, at the base are the printer's details, 'T.C.Allen 
& Co Stationers Printers Etc Halifax'.   Toned along right 
edge and small crease at bottom right corner, otherwise 
uncirculated and scarce.   

 $260 

 See footnote to lot 3646. 

   3651 
  New Hebrides,   Institut d'Emission d'Outre-Mer, one hundred 
francs, undated (1977) 66871/5 0.1 (P.18c) consecutive run 
of fi ve notes.   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $200 
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 part

3652* 
  New Hebrides,   Institut d'Emission d'Outre-Mer, fi ve hundred 
francs, undated (1979) 13633, 13640, 13668, 13680 N.1 
(P.19c).   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $200 

     

 part

3653* 
  Northern Ireland,   Bank of Ireland, one pound, 23.Feb.1942 
(P.55b)(1977)(P.61b close pair); fi ve pounds, 16.Sep,1942 
(P.52c)(1977)(P.62b), 28th August 1990 (P.70a); ten pounds, 
1st July 1995 (P.75a).   First two nearly very fi ne, others 
virtually uncirculated.  (7)  

 $250 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

   

3654* 
  Northern Ireland,   Bank of Ireland, specimen fi ve pounds, 
28th August 1990, A000000 (P.70s).   Uncirculated.   

 $150 

     

 3655* 
  Northern Ireland,   Bank of Ireland, specimen ten pounds, 
14th May 1991, A000000 (P.71s).   Uncirculated.   

 $150 

     

 3656* 
  Northern Ireland,   Bank of Ireland, specimen twenty pounds, 
9th May 1990, A000000 (P.72s).   Uncirculated.   

 $150 

     

 part

3657* 
  Northern Ireland,   Bank of Ireland, fi ve (BM012055), ten 
(BD897898) and twenty (BN069388) pounds, 20th April 
2008 (P.83a, 84a, 85a).   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $100 
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 part

3658* 
  Northern Ireland,   Allied Irish Banks Limited, one pound, 1st 
January 1982 (P.1a); Northern Bank Limited, one pound, 
1st January 1940 (P.178b), 1st August 1978 (P.187c); fi ve 
pounds, 24th August 1990 (P.193b), 8th October 1999 
(P.203a); ten pounds, 18th June 1988 (P.189f).   Uncirculated.  
(6)  

 $240 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

     

 part

3659* 
  Northern Ireland,   Belfast Banking Company Limited, fi ve 
pounds, 6th January 1966 (P.127c); ten pounds, 2nd March 
1942 (P.128b).   Extremely fi ne; very good.  (2)  

 $150 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

    

  

 part

3660* 
  Northern Ireland,   Provincial Bank of Ireland Limited, 
one pounds, 1st January 1945 (P.235b), 1st January 1979 
(P.247b); fi ve pounds, 1st January 1944 (P.236b), 5th June 
1956 (P.242); ten pounds, 10th January 1946 (P.237a).   Very 
good - uncirculated.  (5)  

 $300 
 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

     

 part

3661* 
  Northern Ireland,   Ulster Bank Limited, one pounds, 1st 
January 1935 (P.312a), 1st March 1966 (P.325b); five 
pounds, 1st October 1940 (P.316a), 1st January 1992 
(P.331b).   Good fi ne - uncirculated.  (4)  

 $200 
 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

   3662 
  Northern Ireland,   Ulster Bank Limited, ten pounds, 1st 
October 1982, C1273601 (P.327c); five pounds, 1st 
December 1989, D3738877/8 consecutive pair (P.a) (2).   The 
fi rst with folds and two small pin holes at top left corner, 
otherwise good fi ne, the last two with small ink mark at 
top right edge and with centre fold, otherwise virtually 
uncirculated.  (3)  

 $60 
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   3663 
  North Korea,   Korean Central Bank, 1992-2008, specimen 
set of fi ve, ten, fi fty, one hundred, two hundred, fi ve hundred, 
one thousand and fi ve thousand won (P58s, 59s,60s, 61s, 
62s, 63s, 64s, 65s), fi ve thousand won, 2013 (P.CS19).   
Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $100 

   3664 
  Pakistan,   State Bank of Pakistan, ten rupees, undated (1970) 
(P.16b)(5), (1981-82) (P.34)(8); one hundred rupees, undated 
(1976-84) (P.31)(8), overprinted in black 'For Haj Pilgrims 
From Pakistan / For Use in Saudi Arabia Only' on each note.   
All notes with two staple holes left side, good extremely fi ne 
- nearly uncirculated.  (21)  

 $100 

   3665 
  Papua New Guinea,   two, fi ve and ten kina, AAA, HAA (fi rst 
serial prefi xes) NAC (P.1-3).   Nearly uncirculated.  (3)  

 $70 

     

 3666* 
  Papua New Guinea,   Bank of Papua New Guinea, specimen 
set of two, fi ve, ten and twenty kina, undated (1975) fi rst 
prefi xes AAA, HAA, NAA and SAA, all numbered 000000, 
Specimen No. 0137 at bottom right on front, SPECIMEN 
in red in outline between two lines, diagonally twice on 
front and back, NO VALUE in red both sides (P.1-4s1).   
Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $300 

     

lot 3667

 3667* 
  Papua New Guinea,   Bank of Papua New Guinea, specimen 
ten kina, undated (1988) (P.9as) PNG 000000, printed 
SPECIMEN No.0137 in red at front right bottom corner 
and NO VALUE in red and back as well as SPECIMEN in 
outline between two diagonal lines, twice, all in red on front 
and back.   Uncirculated.   

 $100 

     

 3668* 
  Papua New Guinea,   Bank of Papua New Guinea, Silver 
Jubilee of Bank of Papua New Guinea, specimen ten kina, 
undated (1988) (P.17s) AA 000000 (SJ XXV), printed 
specimen No. 0137 in red at front right bottom corner and 
small SPECIMEN in red on back.   Uncirculated.   

 $100 

     

 3669* 
  Papua New Guinea,   Bank of Papua New Guinea, specimen 
fi fty kina, 1989, HTT 000000, SPECIMEN in red horizontally 
at front right, specimen No. 0220 (P.11s).   Uncirculated.   

 $80 

     

 3670* 
  Papua New Guinea,   Bank of Papua New Guinea, specimen 
fi ve kina, 1992 (P.13as) HBJ 000000, Specimen diagonally 
in red and back centre.   Uncirculated.   

 $100 
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 3671* 
  Papua New Guinea,   Bank of Papua New Guinea, specimen 
fi ve kina, HBR/HBW/HCE 000000 (1993-95) SPECIMEN 
in red diagonally both sides (P.14s).   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $150 

     

 3672* 
  Papua New Guinea,   Bank of Papua New Guinea, specimen 
fifty kina, 1999, MV 99 000000, SPECIMEN in red 
horizontally at front right, specimen No. 115 (P.18s).   
Uncirculated.   

 $80 

     

 3673* 
  Papua New Guinea,   Bank of Papua New Guinea, specimen 
fi ve kina, 2000, second commemorative issue, SPECIMEN in 
red diagonally both sides, HCK 000000, PNGCSJ1942000 
(P.20s).   Uncirculated.   

 $100 

     

 3674* 
  Papua New Guinea,   Bank of Papua New Guinea, specimen 
fi ve kina, 2000, third commemorative issue, SPECIMEN 
diagonally in red on both sides, ISJ 000000 (P.22s).   
Uncirculated.   

 $100 

     

 3675* 
  Papua New Guinea,   Bank of Papua New Guinea, specimen 
five kina, undated (2002), AA02 000000, SPECIMEN 
diagonally in red both sides (P.13es).   Uncirculated.   

 $100 

     

 3676* 
  Papua New Guinea,   Bank of Papua New  Guinea, specimen 
ten kina, undated (2002) (P.26bs) PNG 000000, printed 
SPECIMEN No. 116 in red at front top right corner and 
small SPECIMEN in red on back.   Uncirculated.   

 $100 
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 3677* 
  Papua New Guinea,   Bank of Papua New Guinea, 
specimen twenty kina (2002) (P.10es) CA02 000000, 
printed SPECIMEN digonally in red on front and back.   
Uncirculated.   

 $150 

     

 3678* 
  Papua New Guinea,   Bank of Papua New Guinea, two kina 
specimen note (2007) AA07 000000 SPECIMEN in red 
diagonally both sides (P.28s).   Uncirculated.   

 $100 

     

 3679* 
  Papua New Guinea,   Bank of Papua New Guinea, specimen 
fi ve kina, 2007 commemorative issue, SSH 070 000000 (P.-
s).   Uncirculated.   

 $100 

     

lot 3680

 3680* 
  Papua New Guinea,   Bank of Papua New Guinea, specimen 
twenty kina, 2007 (P.31s) SCC 370245, Specimen No. 0304.   
Uncirculated.   

 $100 

     

 3681* 
  Papua New Guinea,   Bank of Papua New Guinea, 35th 
Anniversary of Bank of Papua New Guinea, specimen 
twenty kina, undated (2008) (P.36s) BPNG 0000000, 
printed SPECIMEN diagonally in red on front and back.   
Uncirculated.   

 $150 

     

 3682* 
  Papua New Guinea,   Bank of Papua New Guinea, specimen 
one hundred kina, 2008, BPNG 0000000, SPECIMEN in 
red diagonally both sides (P.37s).   Uncirculated.   

 $80 

     

 3683* 
  Papua New Guinea,   Bank of Papua New Guinea, twenty 
kina, 2008, BPNG 001487 and ZZZZ 0001487 (P.-). A 
regular and same numbered replacement note; one hundred 
kina, 2008, ZZZZ 000529 (P.37a).   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $180 
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 3684* 
  Papua New Guinea,   Bank of Papua New Guinea, specimen 
fifty kina, 2012, AA 12 000000, SPECIMEN in red 
diagonally both sides (P.32bs).   Uncirculated.   

 $80 

    

  

 3685* 
  Palestine,   Palestine Currency Board, fi ve hundred mils, 20th 
April 1939 (P.6c); Israel, The Anglo-Palestine Bank Limited, 
one pound (1948-51), (P.15a).   Very good; fi ne/very good.  
(2)  

 $80 
 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

   3686 
  Peru,   various issues, 1979,1987, 1988, 10 to 50,000 intis.   
Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (55)  

 $100 

   3687 
  Philippines,   WWII emergency issues, mixed denominations 
and issuers.   Mostly fi ne.  (29)  

 $100 

   3688 
  Philippines,   Central Bank of Philippines, 1949 series, one 
(4) to one hundred pesos, various signatures mostly 1, 5, 7 
(P.127-9); JIM issues; Treasury Certifi cate one peso (P.94).   
Very good - uncirculated.  (42)  

 $100 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

   3689 
  Philippines,   fi fty piso, CD 1000000; hundred piso, BM 
1000000; BE 000001; fi ve hundred piso, AM 1000000 
(P.171-3c), one million number note and number one note.   
Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $200 

   3690 
  Poland,   People's Republic, Polish National Bank, fi fty zlotych, 
1 December 1988 (P.142c), bank pack of one hundred notes 
in original bank wrappper.   Uncirculated.  (100)  

 $100 

     

 3691* 
  Portugal,   Banco de Portugal, fi ve mil reis, 9 July 1907 (P.83).   
Flattened of folds and creases, a 2mm crack at base of serial 
letter J, one pin hole, good fi ne.   

 $200 

   3692 
  Portugal,   Banco De Portugal, 26th May, 1964 (P.167), 13th 
September, 1978 (P.176) (3); fi fty escudos, 28th February, 
1964 (P.168) (3), 1st February, 1980 (P.174b) (2); one 
hundred escudos, 13th March, 1941 (P.150), 24th November, 
1988 (P.170f) (2).   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (11)  

 $150 

 Ex I. Laing Collection. 

   3693 
  Rhodesia,   Bank of Rhodesia, one pound, 23rd December, 
1960 (P.21); Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, one dollar, 2nd 
August, 1979 (P.38); two dollars, 5th August, 1977 
(P.35); fi ve dollars, 20th October, 1978 (P.36); ten dollars, 
3rd December, 1975 (P.33).   Fine; extremely fi ne; nearly 
uncirculated; good extremely fi ne; fi ne.  (5)  

 $200 

 Ex I. Laing Collection. 
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 3694* 
  Rhodesia,   Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, one pound, 14th 
September, 1964 G/4 233209 (P.25a).   Stain bottom right 
corner, some folds and creases, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex I. Laing Collection. 

   3695 
  Saint Helena,   Government of St Helena, Elizabeth II, fi fty 
pence (1979)(P.5a)(3), one pound (1981)(P.9a)(2).   Crisp, 
fl at, uncirculated.  (5)  

 $120 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

     

 part

3696* 
  St Helena,   Government of St Helena, Elizabeth II, fi fty 
pence, undated (1979) V/I 153341/6 (P.5a) consecutive run 
of six notes; one pound, undated (1981) A/I 330101/3, A/I 
331393/4, A/I 331396 (P.9a) includes consecutive run of 
three notes and a pair.   Uncirculated.  (12)  

 $180 

     

 part

3697* 
  Saint Helena,   Government of St Helena, five pounds, 
undated (1998) H/1 311290 (P.11a); ten pounds, 2004, P/1 
325675 (P.12a); twenty pounds, 2004, A/1 113533 (P.13a).   
Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $200 

   3698 
  Samoa,   Central Bank of Samoa, fi ve, twenty, fi fty and one 
hundred talas (2008), ZZ prefi x replacement notes (P. 38r 
[10], 40r [10], 41r [5], 42d [3]) consecutive runs of ten (2), 
fi ve and three notes.   Uncirculated.  (28)  

 $550 

   3699 
  Scotland,   Bank of Scotland, one pounds, 20th April 1939, 
6th February 1945, 1st October 1957, 1st December 1962, 
17th July 1968, 1st November 1972, 19th August 1988 
(P.916, 96a, 100c, 102a, 109a, 111b, g); fi ve pounds, 10th 
September 1941, 12th June 1958, 15th September 1961, 1st 
November 1968, 20th June 1990, 4th January 1996 (P.92b, 
e, 103, 110a, 116a, 119e); ten pounds, 1st February 1995 
(P.120a).   Very good - mostly uncirculated.  (13)  

 $350 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

     

 part

3700* 
  Scotland,   The British Linen Bank, one pound, 8th April 1944, 
1st July 1963, 5th November 1969; fi ve pounds, 2nd July 
1959, 16th June 1964, 23rd April 1968 (P.157b, 166c, 169a, 
161b, 167b, 170).   Good very fi ne - uncirculated.  (6)  

 $200 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

   3701 
  Scotland,   The Clydesdale Bank Limited, one pound, 1st May 
1949, 30th March 1966, 9th November 1988 (P.189d, f, 197, 
211d); fi ve pounds, 18th April 1966, 18th September 1987, 
1st September 1994 (2), 21st July 1996 (P.198, 212d, 218b 
(2), 224b); ten pounds, 22nd March 1996 (P.219c).   Nearly 
very fi ne - uncirculated.  (10)  

 $200 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

   3702 
  Scotland,   Clydesdale Bank Limited, one pound, Glasgow 5th 
February 1978 (P.189a), Clydesdale and North of Scotland 
Bank, one pound 1st of March 1961 B/B trio 537998/538000 
and 188801/12 run of twelve (P.195); The Commercial Bank 
of Scotland, one pound, Edinburgh 1st July 1958 (P.S336).   
Fine - uncirculated.  (17)  

 $500 
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 part

3703* 
  Scotland,   Clydesdale and North of Scotland Bank, one 
pound, 1st November 1956, 1st March 1961 (2), fi ve pounds, 
2nd September 1953, 1st June 1962 (P.191, 195 (2), 192a, 
196).   Good very fi ne - uncirculated.  (5)  

 $300 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

     

 part

3704* 
  Scotland,   The National Bank of Scotland, one pound, 11th 
November 1922, 1st June 1954; fi ve pounds, 11th January 
1943, 1st November 1957 (P.248b, 258c, 259d, 262).   The 
fi rst very good, others nearly very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $200 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

     

 part

3705* 
  Scotland,   National Commercial Bank of Scotland Limited, 
one pound, 16th September 1959, 1st November 1962, 
4th January 1968; five pounds, 16th September 1959, 
4th January 1968 (P.265, 266, 269a, 271e, 275a).   Nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated.  (5)  

 $200 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

   3706 
  Scotland,   National Commercial Bank of Scotland, one 
pound, Edinburgh, 16th September 1959, V934625 (P.265), 
one pound, Edinburgh, 4th January, 1968, E542285 (P.274); 
Bank of Scotland, one pound 1970-88 (P.111c, 111e [2]); 
Clydesdale Bank Limited, one pound (1979) (P.204b); 
Clydesdale Bank PLC, one pound, 1985, 1988 (P.211c, 
211d); The Royal Bank of Scotland, one pound, 1960 
(P.324b); The Royal Bank of Scotland Limited, one pound, 
1969 (P.329); The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, one pound, 
1986 (P.341Ab), 1987 (P.346).   Uncirculated.  (12)  

 $300 

    

  

 3707* 
  Scotland,   The Royal Bank of Scotland, one pound, 14th May 
1926 (P.316e); fi ve pounds, 10th January 1942 (P.317B).   
Quarter folds, otherwise very fi ne.  (2)  

 $400 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

     

lot 3708  part
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3708* 
  Scotland,   The Royal Bank of Scotland, one pounds, 18th 
October 1930 (P.321), 6th January 1944 (P.322b), 2nd 
March  1964 (P.324b), 1st July 1967 (P.325b).   Nearly very 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (4)  

 $200 
 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

   3709 
  Scotland,   The Royal Bank of Scotland, one pound, 18th 
October 1930, 6th January 1944, 2nd March 1964, 1st July 
1967; 1st September 1967, 19th March 1967, 19th March 
1969, 5th January 1972, 3rd January 1985, 25th March 
1987, 26th July 1989, 8th December 1992, 3rd December 
1994, 3rd March 1997, 12th May 1999 (P.321, 322b, 324b, 
325b, 327a, 329a, 336a, 341a, 346a, 351a, 354, 358-60); 
fi ve pounds, 2nd November 1964, 1st November 1966, 19th 
March 1969, 15th July 1970, 17th December 1986, 25th 
March 1987, 6th February 2002 (2), 14th May 2004, 14th 
July 2005 (P.326a, 328, 339, 335, 342d, 347a, 352d (3), 
363, 365); twenty pounds, 4th August 2000 (P.361).   Very 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (21)  

 $300 
 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

     

 part

3710* 
  Scotland,   The Commercial Bank of Scotland Ltd, one pound, 
6th August 1940, 3rd January 1950, 2nd January 1957; fi ve 
pounds, 5th January 1943, 3rd January 1956 (P.S331b, S332, 
S336, S328b, S333).   Very good - nearly uncirculated.  (5)  

 $200 
 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

     

 part

3711* 
  Scotland,   North of Scotland Bank, one pound, 1st March 
1932, 1st July 1945; fi ve pounds, 1st July 1947; twenty 
pounds, 1st July 1940 (P.S639, S644, S645 and S646).   Nearly 
very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $300 
 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

     

 3712* 
  Scotland,   The Union Bank of Scotland, uniface one pound 
printers proof, 2nd April 1867, Glasgow or Edinburgh, 
No.A. 'from this' in pencil in signature fi eld, imprint Perkins, 
Bacon & Co London (P.S793).   Gum marks in each corner 
on back of note, corners cut from mounting, stains coming 
through from glue on back, eight pin holes, otherwise 
extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 part

3713* 
  Scotland,   The Union Bank of Scotland Limited, one pounds, 
13th September 1901 half (cancelled) remainder, 1st August 
1940, 1st March 1949; fi ve pounds, 30th April 1952, 2nd 
April 1954 (P.S799, S815c, S816a, 811d, 817b).   Very good 
- extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $200 
 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

   3714 
  Scotland,   Union Bank of Scotland, fi ve pounds, 5th January 
1953, Morrison signature (P.S817a); National Bank of 
Scotland, fi ve pounds, 1st November 1957 (P.262); Royal 
Bank of Scotland, fi ve pounds, 19th March 1969 (P.330), 
twenty pounds, 4th August 2000 (P.361).   All notes with 
folds and creases, second with two tears in bottom border 
and one in top border, very good - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 

   3715 
  Sierra Leone,   Bank of Sierra Leone, ten leones replacement 
note, 1st July 1980, Z/1 011721 (P.8ar); Solomon Islands, 
Central Bank of Solomon Islands, undated (1980), ten dollars 
(6) B/3 238190/5, twenty dollars (6) B/1 897020/5, fi fty 
dollars (6) B/1 000870/3 and B/1 000964/5 (P.15a - 17a), 
includes consecutive runs.   Uncirculated.  (19)  

 $250 
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 part

3716* 
  Singapore,   1967-73 undated issues, one dollar (P.1a (3), 1d); 
fi ve dollars (P.2a); ten dollars (P.3a, 3d); twenty fi ve dollars 
(P.4); fi fty dollars (P.5d).   Good very fi ne - uncirculated.  (9)  

 $200 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

    

 

 

  

 part

3717* 
  Singapore,   1976-1950 issues, one dollar (P.9 two singles, 
trio and run of fi ve); fi ve dollars (P.10 single and trio); ten 
dollars (P.11a); twenty dollars (P.12); fi fty dollars (P.13a); 
one hundred dollars (P.14).   Uncirculated.  (18)  

 $500 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 
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   3718 
  Singapore,   1984-1989 series, one dollars (P.18a single, run 
of four plus one off); fi ve dollars (P.19); (1990), two dollars 
(P.27); later issues (P.38 (3 different signatures), 45) fi ve 
dollars (P.39 (2), ten dollars (P.40, 48a (2), twenty dollars 
(P.53).   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (15)  

 $150 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

     

 part

3719* 
  Singapore,   one hundred dollars, undated (1999) OAQ 
345008/10 (P.42) consecutive run of three notes.   Nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated.  (3)  

 $400 

   3720 
  Slovakia,   twenty korun, 11th September, 1942 (P.7); fi fty 
korun, 2nd May, 2002 (P.21d); one hundred korun, 1st 
October, 1997 (P.25b); one thousand korun, 25th November, 
1940.   Good - uncirculated.  (4)  

 $100 

 Ex I. Laing Collection. 

     

 3721* 
  Solomon Islands,   Government of the British Solomon Islands, 
fi ve shillings, 2nd January 1926, A/1 05483 (P.1).   Good very 
fi ne and very rare.   

 $5,000 

 Private purchase from Sydney Coin Exchange, 10 March 1997. The vendor's 
grandfather F.E.Johnson was a signatory to this note. 

   3722 
  Sri Lanka,   two hundred rupees, 1948-1998 commemorative, 
runs of four, fi ve and six (P.114b).   Uncirculated.  (15)  

 $100 

     

 3723* 
  Straits Settlements,   The Government of the Straits 
Settlements; ten cents, 14th October 1919 (P.8b); one dollar, 
1st January 1925, prefi xes K/91; L/2 (P.9a).   Very good; good; 
nearly very fi ne.  (3)  

 $300 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

    

  

 3724* 
  Straits Settlements,   The Government of the Straits 
Settlements, ten cents, 14th October 1919, G/24 04942/4 
consecutive trio (P.8b); Malaya, Board of Commissioners of 
Currency, George VI, ten cents, 1st July, 1941 (P.8).   Nearly 
uncirculated - nearly very fi ne.  (4)  

 $200 
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 3725* 
  Straits Settlements,   The Government of the Straits 
Settlements, George V, one dollar, 1st January 1935 1/69 
34939 (P.16b); fi ve dollars, 1st January 1935 B/42 95421 
(P.17b).   Crisp good very fi ne; fi ne.  (2)  

 $400 

 Ex I.Laing Collection. 

    

 

lot 3726

 

  

 3726* 
  South Africa,   Green Point Track Prisoner of War Camp, 
set of one, two and fi ve shillings (2, one grey, the other 
bistre-brown).   Faint tinge of foxing at top edge, otherwise 
uncirculated and rare.  (4)  

 $200 

 This set of four notes was produced for use by Boer prisoners of the British 
held at the Green Point Track camp canteen. The site is now the Cape Town 
racecourse. 

   3727 
  South Africa,   Anglo-Boer War, Gouvernments Noot 
(Government Notes), one pond (No.13069), Pretoria, 
28.5.1900 (P.54b); five pounds (No.9181), Pretoria, 
28.5.1900 (P.55a).   With folds, very fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

 Ex I. Laing Collection. 

   3728 
  South Africa,   South African Reserve Bank, ten shillings, 
Pretoria, 11th November, 1946 (P.82e); one pound, Pretoria, 
30 April, 1938 (P.84d), Pretoria, 11.3.58 (P.93e) (2); one 
rand, 1964 (P.103b); two rand (P.105b); ten rand, 1961 
(P.106a).   Fine - very fi ne.  (7)  

 $150 

 Ex I. Laing Collection. 
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 3729* 
  South Africa,    South African Reserve Bank, five 
pounds, Pretoria, 6 April, 1950 C/11 812113 (P.97a).   
Uncirculated.   

 $80 

 Ex I. Laing Collection. 

   3730 
  South Africa,   South African Reserve Bank, ten, twenty, fi fty, 
one hundred and two hundred rand, (2005) (P.128b, 129b, 
130b, 131b, 132).   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $70 

     

 3731* 
  South Korea,   ten hwan (1953),(58) 4286 (P.17a).   
Uncirculated.   

 $100 

     

 3732* 
  Southern Rhodesia,   Southern Rhodesia Currency Board, 
type II, fi ve shillings, 1st January 1943, D/3 000,011 (P.8a).   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $500 

     

 3733* 
  Southern Rhodesia,   Southern Rhodesia Currency Board, 
George VI, fi ve shillings, 1st January 1948, D/52 083,696 
(P.8Ab).   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $350 

     

 3734* 
  Southern Rhodesia,   Southern Rhodesia Currency Board, 
Elizabth II, one pound, 1st December 1952, B/170 023,670 
(P.13a).   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $1,000 

     

 3735* 
  Switzerland,   Schweizerische National Bank, fi fty franken, 1 
Februar 1907, series P1, No.64824 (P.1).   Flattened of folds 
and creases, six pin holes, good.   

 $650 

 


